place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this release. The information contained in this release is as of February 2, 2006. The Company
undertakes no obligation to update any of its forward-looking statements for any reason.

CenturyTel (NYSE: CTL) delivers advanced communications with a personal touch. The Company, included in the S&P 500 Index, is a leading provider of consumer and business communications
solutions in rural areas and small to mid-size cities in 26 states. Visit CenturyTel at www.centurytel.com.

###

CenturyTel, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
(UNAUDITED)

   Three months ended December 31, 2005   Three months ended December 31, 2004
   As adjusted   As adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring
In thousands, except per share amounts   reported   items   items   reported   items   items   as reported   items

OPERATING REVENUES

Local service   $ 172,081   172,081   178,035   178,035   (3.3%)  (3.3%)

Network access   232,570   232,570   242,017   242,017   (3.9%)  (3.9%)

Long distance   48,126   48,126   46,938   46,938   2.5%   2.5%

Data   80,904   80,904   72,410   72,410   11.7%   11.7%

Fiber transport and CLEC   37,214   37,214   19,543   19,543   90.4%   90.4%

Other   49,577   49,577   47,291   47,291   4.8%   4.8%

   620,472   -   620,472   606,234   -   606,234   2.3%   2.3%

OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of services and products   212,339   212,339   192,638   192,638   10.2%   10.2%

Selling, general and administrative   99,936   99,936   94,676   94,676   5.6%   5.6%

Depreciation and amortization   135,778   135,778   129,304   129,304   5.0%   5.0%

   448,053   -   448,053   416,618   -   416,618   7.5%   7.5%

OPERATING INCOME   172,419   -   172,419   189,616   -   189,616   (9.1%)  (9.1%)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest expense   (49,625)   (49,625)   (53,245)   (53,245)   (6.8%)  (6.8%)

Income from unconsolidated cellular entity   1,603   1,603   953   953   68.2%   68.2%

Other income (expense)   (283)   (6,250)  (1)   5,967   (268)   (1,000)  (3)   732   5.6%   715.2%

Income tax expense   (45,780)   2,400   (2)   (48,180)   (52,567)   384   (4)   (52,951)   (12.9%)  (9.0%)

NET INCOME   $ 78,334   (3,850)   82,184   84,489   (616)   85,105   (7.3%)  (3.4%)

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE   $ 0.60   (0.03)   0.63   0.63   -   0.64   (4.8%)  (1.6%)

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE   $ 0.59   (0.03)   0.61   0.62   -   0.62   (4.8%)  (1.6%)

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic   130,730   130,730   133,324   133,324   (1.9%)  (1.9%)

Diluted   135,917   135,917   138,368   138,368   (1.8%)  (1.8%)

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON SHARE   $ 0.06   0.06   0.0575   0.0575   4.3%   4.3%

NONRECURRING ITEMS

(1) - Impairment of nonoperating investment.
(2) - Tax effect of item (1).
(3) - Impairment of  separate nonoperating investment.
(4) - Tax effect of item (3).

CenturyTel, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
(UNAUDITED)

   Twelve months ended December 31, 2005   Twelve months ended December 31, 2004
   As adjusted   As adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring
In thousands, except per share amounts   reported   items   items   reported   items   items   as reported   items

OPERATING REVENUES

Local service   $ 702,400   702,400   716,028   716,028   (1.9%)  (1.9%)

Network access   959,838   959,838   966,011   (3,091)  (5)   969,102   (0.6%)  (1.0%)

Long distance   189,872   189,872   186,997   186,997   1.5%   1.5%

Data   318,770   318,770   275,777   (422)  (5)   276,199   15.6%   15.4%

Fiber transport and CLEC   115,454   115,454   74,409   74,409   55.2%   55.2%

Other   192,918   192,918   188,150   188,150   2.5%   2.5%

   2,479,252   -   2,479,252   2,407,372   (3,513)   2,410,885   3.0%   2.8%

OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of services and products   821,929   5,853   (1)   816,076   755,413   755,413   8.8%   8.0%

Selling, general and administrative   388,989   388,989   397,102   397,102   (2.0%)  (2.0%)

Depreciation and amortization   531,931   531,931   500,904   (13,221)  (5)   514,125   6.2%   3.5%

   1,742,849   5,853   1,736,996   1,653,419   (13,221)   1,666,640   5.4%   4.2%

OPERATING INCOME   736,403   (5,853)   742,256   753,953   9,708   744,245   (2.3%)  (0.3%)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest expense   (201,801)   (1,196)  (2)   (200,605)   (211,051)   (211,051)   (4.4%)  (4.9%)

Income from unconsolidated cellular entity   4,910   4,910   7,067   7,067   (30.5%)  (30.5%)

Other income (expense)   (1,742)   (14,253)  (3)   12,511   (2,597)   (2,500)  (6)   (97)   (32.9%)  (12,997.9%)

Income tax expense   (203,291)   9,511   (4)   (212,802)   (210,128)   (2,767)  (7)   (207,361)   (3.3%)  2.6%

NET INCOME   $ 334,479   (11,791)   346,270   337,244   4,441   332,803   (0.8%)  4.0%

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE   $ 2.55   (0.09)   2.64   2.45   0.03   2.42   4.1%   9.1%

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE   $ 2.49   (0.09)   2.58   2.41   0.03   2.38   3.3%   8.4%

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic   130,841   130,841   137,215   137,215   (4.6%)  (4.6%)

Diluted   136,087   136,087   142,144   142,144   (4.3%)  (4.3%)

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON SHARE   $ 0.24   0.24   0.23   0.23   4.3%   4.3%

NONRECURRING ITEMS

(1) - Expenses associated with Hurricanes Katrina and Rita.
(2) - Write-off of unamortized deferred debt costs associated with purchasing and retiring approximately $400 million of Series J notes.
(3) - Includes (i) a $16.2 million impairment of nonoperating investment and a $4.8 million debt extinguishment charge related to purchasing and retiring approximately